
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 11 March 2019 
5.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Chartwell Room, 1st Floor, Hilton Metropole 
Hotel, Brighton 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors to the Brighton Metropole Hotel 
 
Please follow this link for details and accessability infomaton for the Brighton Metropole Hotel, where 
the Fire Services Management Committee meeting is being held 

 
Further help 
Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help 
or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk  
 
 
Fire Services Management Committee 
11 March 2019 

 

There will be a meeting of the Fire Services Management Committee at 5.00 pm on Monday, 11 
March 2019 Chartwell Room, 1st Floor, Hilton Metropole Hotel, Brighton. 
 

A sandwich lunch will be available after the meeting. 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     Lewis.addlington-lee@local.gov.uk 
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
 
 

LGA Contact:  
Thomas French 
020 7664 3041 / thomas.french@local.gov.uk 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgassc 

https://www3.hilton.com/en/hotels/united-kingdom/hilton-brighton-metropole-BSHMETW/index.html
http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Lewis.addlington-lee@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Fire Services Management Committee – Membership 2018/2019 
 
Councillor Authority 

  

Conservative ( 6)  

Cllr Nick Chard (Deputy Chair) Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 

Cllr Eric Carter Shropshire and Telford Fire and Rescue 

Authority 

Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 

Authority 

PFCC Roger Hirst Essex Police Fire & Crime Commissioner Fire 

& Rescue Authority 

Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Chris Pillai JP Calderdale MBC 

  

Labour ( 6)  

Ms Fiona Twycross AM (Vice-

Chair) 

Greater London Authority 

Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr John Edwards West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr Nikki Hennessy Lancashire Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr Judith Hughes West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr John Robinson JP County Durham and Darlington Fire & Rescue 

Authority 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Kevin Dodds Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr Brian Grocock Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Authority 

Cllr Gary Haley Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Service 

  

Liberal Democrat ( 1)  

Cllr Keith Aspden (Deputy Chair) North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Stuart Bray Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 

  

Independent ( 1)  

Cllr Ian Stephens (Chair) Isle of Wight Council 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

LGA Fire Service Management Committee  
Attendance 2018-2019 
 
 

 20/09/18 23/11/18 25/1/19   

Councillors      

Conservative Group      

Nick Chard Yes Yes Yes   

Jason Ablewhite No Yes Yes   

Eric Carter Yes Yes Yes   

Mark Healey MBE Yes Yes Yes   

Roger Hirst Yes Yes Yes   

Rebecca Knox Yes Yes Yes   

      

Labour Group      

Fiona Twycross Yes No Yes   

Les Byrom CBE Yes Yes Yes   

John Edwards Yes Yes No   

Nikki Hennessey Yes Yes Yes   

Judith Hughes Yes No No   

John Robinson JP Yes Yes Yes   

      

Lib Dem Group      

Keith Aspden Yes Yes Yes   

      

Independent      

Ian Stephens Yes No Yes   

      

Substitutes      

Simon Coles Yes     

Brian Nash Yes     

Phil Loach Yes     

Steven Adams Yes  Yes   

Kevin Dodds  Yes Yes   

Chris Pillai  Yes Yes   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
Agenda 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 
 
Monday 11 March 2019 
 
5.00 pm 
 
Chartwell Room, 1st Floor, Hilton Metropole Hotel, Brighton 
 

 
 

 Item 
 

1.   Chair's Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of 
Interest. 
 

  

2.   Corporate Governance Inspection proposals 
Presentation by Sue Warren HMICFRS 
 

  

3.   Comprehensive Spending Review 
 

1 - 4 

4.   NFCC update (verbal update) 
 

  

5.   Building Safety update 
 

5 - 10 

6.   Fire Conference 2019 update (verbal update) 
 

  

7.   Workforce paper 
 

11 - 14 

8.   Fire Services Management Committee Update Paper 
 

15 - 20 

9.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

21 - 26 

    

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Friday, 28 June 2019, 11.00 am, Smith Square 3&4, 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 





 

 

Fire Services Management 

Committee 

 

11 March 2019 

   

 
 

Spending Review update 

 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

 

Summary 

The report outlines ongoing activity around the governmental Spending Review to ensure 

that any submission to the Treasury by the Home Office on behalf of the Fire Sector is joined 

up and reflective of the needs of the sector. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Charles Loft 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   020 7664 3874  

Email:    Charles.loft@local.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

That members of the Committee note and discuss the report as necessary. 

Action 

Officers to take into forward any actions as prescribed by members. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Fire Services Management 

Committee 

 

11 March 2019 

   

 

Spending Review update 

Background 

1. The National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC) attended Fire Services Management 

Committee (FSMC) on the 23 November 2018 and provided an update on NFCC activity 

with the Home Office around a joint submission to the Treasury to provide a joined-up 

perspective of the Fire Sector financial needs. Members highlighted the need for political 

oversight of this process in order for it to be truly reflective of the whole sector. 

2. At the meeting the Home Office and members of NFCC agreed to hold a series of 

workshops to look at key priority areas with members of FSMC. The Home Office also 

committed to creating a Senior Sector Group to provide oversight of all activity on the 

Spending Review submission. 

Workshops 

3. On the 8 January representatives from the FSMC, the National Fire Chiefs Council, and 

the Home Office attended the first of two workshops as part of the Spending Review 

(SR) work. This workshop was on the objectives for capabilities development, and the 

capabilities needed to meet these.  

4. It was agreed that this should be broader than the development of particular 

technologies, and look at wider capabilities that fire and rescue will need to invest to 

maintain or develop. 

5. Following the workshop the Home Office produced a series of agreed priorities for this 

area. 

6. On the 26 February FSMC members met Home Office officials and NFCC 

representatives for a second workshop, on Efficiency and Productivity. 

Senior Sector Group 

7. On the 30 January the Home Office held the first Senior Sector Group (SSG) around 

finance and the SR submission. The Group includes key representatives from the Home 

Office, NFCC and FSMC. The Group will provide oversight leadership to the delivery of a 

comprehensive proposal for the future funding of Fire and Rescue beyond 2019/20. At 

this meeting the priorities identified in the Capabilities workshop were refined and 

agreed. 

8. The next meeting of the SSG will be on the 27 March, where the outcomes of the 

Efficiency and Productivity workshop will be considered. 

 

 

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Fire Services Management 

Committee 

 

11 March 2019 

   

 
Home Office letter 

 

9. Following the first Spending Review Fire Senior Sector Group FSMC members agreed to 

write a letter to the Home Office reiterating the Committee’s view on the process of 

producing a submission for the Treasury. This letter has now been sent to the Home 

Office Director of Fire and Resilience, Luke Edwards. 

 Implications for Wales 

 

10. There are no implications for Wales as funding for fire and rescue services is a devolved 

matter to the Welsh Assembly Government.  

 

 Financial Implications 

 

11. There are no financial implications for the LGA arising from this work as it is delivered 

from existing resources. 

Next steps 

12. Members who attended these meetings may wish to feedback. 

 

13. Members are asked to consider whether they are happy with the progress of the SSG 

and workshops, and to make any comments/suggestions they think necessary. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3





 

 

Fire Services Management 

Committe
[...]
spoke test methodology for this programme developed by BRE rather 

than use the BS 8414 test methodology which is designed to test the entire wall systems. 

The test programme itself will focus mainly on the fire performance of the external panel 

(including any core or filler in composite materials) of a cladding system rather than the 

thermal insulation. The results of the test could have implications for the work of the 

NFCC and fire and rescue services if one of the cladding systems performs in a way 

similar to category 2 or 3 ACM.    

Implications for Wales 

16. Building regulations and fire and rescue services are devolved responsibilities of the 

Welsh Assembly Government, and the main implications arising from the 

recommendations of the Hackitt Review and the government’s response to it are on 

building regulations and fire safety in England. However the Welsh government has 

announced that it will be making the changes recommended in the report to the 

regulatory system in Wales, and the LGA has been keeping in contact to ensure the 

WLGA is kept informed of the latest developments in England.  

Financial Implications 

17. Although the LGA is setting up the Joint Inspection Team, the cost of doing so will be 

met by MHCLG. Other work arising from this report will continue to be delivered within 

the planned staffing budget, which includes an additional fixed term post in the safer 

communities team to support the LGA’s building safety work 

 
Next steps 

18. Members are asked to note and comment on the LGA’s building safety work.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5





 

 

Fire Services Management 
Committee 
 

11 March 2019 

   

 
 

Workforce Report   

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

This briefly describes the main industrial relations and pension issues at present.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:   Gill Gittins (industrial relations)  Clair Alcock (pensions) 

Position: Principal Negotiating Officer Fire Pensions Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7187 7335 020 7664 3189  

E-mail: gill.gittins@local.gov.uk clair.alcock@local.gov.uk 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

Members are asked to note the issues set out in the paper.  

Action 

Officers are asked to note member comments 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Fire Services Management 
Committee 
 

11 March 2019 

   

 

Workforce Report   

Pensions 
 

Valuation Consultation 
  
1. HM Treasury issued a Written Ministerial Statement on 30 January 2019 stating that 

the cost cap rectification will be paused pending the outcome of appeals in the 
Sargeant and McCloud cases on transitional protections.  
 

2. HM Treasury has now issued new directions which remove references to the cost cap 
mechanism, while confirming that public sector employers should continue to pay the 
contribution rates set by the interim valuation results from 1 April 2019. 
 

3. The Government Actuaries Department (GAD) has now finalised the 2016 valuation.  
The employer contribution rates from 1st April 2019 are set out below. 

 

 1992 scheme (Includes special members of the 2006 scheme) 37.3 per cent 
pensionable pay 

 2006 scheme 27.4 per cent of pensionable pay 

 2015 scheme 28.8 per cent of pensionable pay 
   
Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) 

 
4. The SAB benchmarking project was launched in November and surveys have been 

sent to all Fire and Rescue Authorities (FRAs) as employers.  This is an essential 
project for the SAB as it will enable the board to consider the future of administering 
the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme and whether there are cost savings that can be 
made.  
 

5. We received a 100 per cent response rate from all FRAs to the surveys. Aon have now 
commenced analysis of the responses and are due to present a draft report to the 
Scheme Advisory Board at their meeting in June. 

 
Key Wider Workforce Issues 

Broadening the role of the firefighter / Pay 

6. The main focus of our recent fire se
[...]
pection model; and finally discussed themes for the Tranche 2 national report. 

21. Emergency Services Collaboration Working Group (ESCWG): The ESCWG met for a 

workshop on the scope of the group, the future priorities and key deliverables in 2019/20 

on the 15 February 2019. The Group agreed to establish three task and finish groups, 

Page 18

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Fire Services Management 

Committee 

 

11 March 2019 

   

 
around scoping the duty to collaborate; barriers to collaboration; and cultural principles 

for collaboration. The Group agreed to follow a principle based approach focusing on 

specific operational areas. The Group also agreed to write a joint letter to Minister for 

Fire and Policing setting out key outcomes from the workshop and recommitting to 

progress work via the task and finish groups. 

22. Strategic Resilience Board: Cllr Les Byrom attended this meeting on the 29 January 

2019. The Board covers a range of national resilience matters from specific threats to 

technology and international co-operation. This meeting focused on implications of 

Exiting the EU, cross-border capabilities, tri-service assurance and developments in 

urban search and rescue. 

23. Fire Lawyers Network: The Network met on the 8 February 2019 and received the usual 

update from LGA officers on the work of the FSMC. The Network also heard from the 

Senior LGA Employment Law Adviser, Philip Bundy, about the Matzak case – a 2018 

European case concerning the question of whether on-call time of a Belgian on-call 

firefighter was working time for the purposes of the Working Time Directive. The 

European Court of Justice found that on-call time was working time in this context and 

further information on the case is included in the Workforce report. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8





 

 

 

Fire Services Management 
Committee 

 

11 March 2019 

 

 
 

 

Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 

Date: 
 

Friday 25 January 2019 

Venue: Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 
3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Chair's Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 
The Chair welcomed members to the meeting and notes the apologies. 
 
 

2   Tranche 1 Inspection Results 
 
Laura Gibb from Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) gave a presentation on the Tranche 1 inspection results. Laura gave an 
overview of the inspections, highlighting that the inspections cover three main areas:  

1. Effectiveness 
2. Efficiency 
3. People 

 
The key findings from tranche one were: 

 Most fire and rescue services are good at keeping people safe from fire and other 

emergencies 

 Emergency response rate is generally good 

 Fire protection is not getting sufficient resource 

 Six services have been identified as needing to be more efficient  

 Most services need to improve the way they look after the staff who work for them 

 The general public hold fire and rescue services in high regard  

 FRS are only responsible for part of the overall fire safety system which is in the 

process of being reformed 

 Demand for emergency response to fires has declined 

 Many services have not modernised what they do or diversified their workforce 

 

Laura detailed the time scales of the next inspections, with Tranche 2 to be published in 
June 2019 and the field work for Tranche 3 starting May 2019. An update on corporate 
governance inspection proposals will come to a future Fire Services Management 
Committee. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
 

 

Members made the following comments: 

 Members asked whether HMICFRS would consider services with commercial arms 

as part of these inspections 

 Why had the report from HMIFRS recommended there should be greater 

operational independence for chief
[...]
following comments on the proposal and questions 

 The sector wants to see improvement and support for areas that are not 

performing as highly as they should do 

 The LGA should seek additional peers and incentivising services to take part in 

providing peers is important, as its member responsibility to get the support out 

Page 22

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
 

 

there.  

 There is a range of ways in which people learn. This needs to be understood when 

support is rolled out. 

 Authorities need to recognise that there is a problem and the sector can help local 

services be supported better. 

 Appointing a member champion to build on support can really make a difference . 

 Thought needs to be given to how to make people see diversity as a priority. 

 FRAs need to be ensuring that staff survey findings are followed up before 

inspections. 

 The FSMC should write to councils drawing attention for the need to make effective 

appointments to FRAs and to consider diversity when making appointments. 

 Could more be done to ensure effective members induction. 

 Police Fire and Crime panels will need support too. 

 The difference between FRA and council scrutiny needs to be taken into account. 

 
Decision 
That members agreed the proposals in the paper. 
 
Action 
Officers to develop a sector support offer based on member comments          
 

4   Home Office Risk and Demand update 
 
Anna Richardson and Emma Lawrence gave a presentation on the work of the Home 
Office on risk and demand in relation to fire and rescue services. This work was 
commissioned by the Minister for Police and the Fire Service to better understand 
demands and risks on fire and rescue services and the financial resilience of the sector.  

All 45 FRSs were invited to submit evidence about their current and future risks/demand 
pressures, finances, opportunities for increasing efficiency and productivity and what the 
Home Office could do to support this. Key stakeholders were also invited to provide 
evidence. In addition, the Minister undertook telephone calls with a selection of FRSs, 
supplemented by calls with officers as requested.  

Emma stated that there has also been an assessment of available data and evidence. 
There are fewer fires year on year and services need to change in the face of that. She 
asked members to consider any potential future risks the Home Office should be 
considering. 

Members made the following comments 

 Severe weather changes are leading to a need for changes to regional and 

national resilience plans. 

 The change in what the fire services do should mean that traditional voluntary 

schemes still need to be protected.  

 There must be an understanding from the Home Office on how the fire service 

needs both capital and revenue resource. 

 The Treasury should consider tax breaks for on call staff and incentives for 

employers to release them. 

 

Decision 
Members noted the presentation. 
 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
 

 

 

5   Inclusive Fire Service Group Report 
 
Professor Linda Dickens gave a presentation on the work of the Inclusive Fire Service 
Group, noting the support the LGA has given the group. Professor Dickens was asked 
when the Group would begin looking at the impact of the improvement strategies it had 
produced. She said they hoped to conduct a survey in March. It was hoped that advice on 
data gathering would be shared in February, but this was dependent on the capacity in the 
LGA research team. 
 
Decision 
Members noted the presentation. 
 
 

6   LGA Annual Fire Conference and Exhibition date and venue for 2020 
 
Members discussed the potential merits of each venue but deferred the decision to Lead 
Members once more detail of costs were realised.  
 
Decision 
Deferred to next Lead members meeting.  
 
Action 
Officers to table paper for next Lead Members meeting with more information of costs 
related to having the conference in each city. 
 
 

7   Building Safety Update 
 
 
Mark Norris updated the committee on the building safety work that the LGA has been 
doing since the last meeting. 
  
Decision 
Members noted the report. 
 
 

8   Workforce update 
 
Gill Gittens and Clair Alcock gave an updated on the main industrial relations and pension 
issues at present.  
 
Decision 
Members noted the report. 
 
 

9   Central Programme Office Update 
 
Cllr Stephens asked members to note the report and members were asked to share any 
comments. 
 
Decision 
Members noted this report. 

Page 24

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
 

 

 
 

10   Fire Service Management Committee Update paper 
 
Cllr Stephens asked members to note the report and members were asked to share any 
comments. 
 
Decision 
Members noted this report. 
 

11   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
Members noted the minutes. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chair Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Vice-Chair Ms Fiona Twycross AM Greater London Authority 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Nick Chard Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 
Deputy-chair Cllr Keith Aspden North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 
Members Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 
 Cllr Eric Carter Telford and Wrekin Council 
 Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 

Authority 
 Roger Hirst Essex County Council 
 Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

Service 
 Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr John Edwards West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Nikki Hennessy Lancashire County Council 
 Cllr John Robinson JP County Durham and Darlington Fire & 

Rescue Authority 
 

Apologies Cllr Judith Hughes Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9





Page 27

Agenda Annex




	Agenda
	3 Comprehensive Spending Review
	5 Building Safety update
	7 Workforce paper
	8 Fire Services Management Committee Update Paper
	9 Minutes of the 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 

Date: 
 

Monday 11 March 2019 

Venue: Chartwell Room, 1st Floor, Hilton Metropole Hotel, Brighton 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
 

1   Chair's Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest. 
 
The Chair welcomed members to the meeting and to Brighton ahead of LGA 
Fire Conference. 
 

2   Corporate Governance Inspection proposals 
 
Outlined in the presentation are three pillars of the methodology that underpins the 
proposals as they are developed. 

 Effectiveness 

 Efficiency 

 Governance 
 

Sue Warren outlined the triggers that could lead to an inspection of the authority, which 
included: 

1. Where there is evidence of financial inefficiency; 
2. Where there is a cause of concern regarding the management of the workforce, 

including the health, safety and wellbeing of staff; 
3. Where there is concern about the legitimacy and / or associated practices 

regarding activity where the service receives a financial benefit 
4. Where there is perceived inappropriate oversight and scrutiny being provided by 

the fire and rescue authority to the chief fire officer /chief executive officer; 
5. Where the fire and rescue service has received one or more pillar graded 

judgments of inadequate following an inspection; or 
6. If, during an inspection evidence has been gathered about an issue which is a 

cause of concern. 
 

Sue Warren summarised the next steps in the consultation, including a pilot with a Fire 
and Rescue Authority. 
 
Members made the following points: 

 They is a desire to ensure that all Fire and Rescue Authorities (FRAs) are 
treated the same, along with Police, Fire and Crime Commissioners and 
combined authority mayors. If it would be impossible to carry out governance 
reviews of their activities then the proposals need to be reconsidered.  

 The training members of FRAs received was a crucial issue in governance and 
consideration needed to be given to looking at how well the leadership of the FRA 
performed as against the performance of the whole membership. 



 

 

 
 

 

 Where could an FRA go if it did not find these inspections fair? 
 
Sue Warren responded 

 The process has been very transparent and there has been legal advice regarding 
inspecting Police, Fire and Crime Commissioners (PFCCs) but the 
issues arising from this were being clarified, and if PFCCs were not subject to 
governance inspections then HMICFRS would consider how it proceeded. 
 

Decision 
Members noted the presentation. 
 

3   Comprehensive Spending Review 
 
Charles Loft introduced the report and then invited members to feedback on the 
meetings they have had on the spending review with the Home Office. 
 
Members responded with the points: 

 The meetings had gone well. FSMC and the NFCC needed to work closely 
together to respond around the themes being developed for the CSR submission. 

 The Home Office was focused on increases in productivity and the submission 
would need to show how the funding settlement for FRAs increased productivity. 

 
Charles responded by pointing out that the Home Office still feels they are room for 
efficient savings despite what stakeholders have said. 
 
Roy Wilsher agreed that as the Director of Fire and resilience in the Home Office had 
considerable experience of previous spending review submissions productivity and 
efficiency would be an important part of the process. 
 
Decision 
Members noted the verbal update. 
 

4   NFCC update (verbal update) 
 
Roy Wilsher gave an update of the work of Central Programme Office and the wider 
National Fire Chiefs Council work, noting that in future there would be regular written 
updates from the NFCC for FSMC. 
 
Decision 
Members noted the verbal update. 
 

5   Building Safety update 
 
Mark Norris gave an update on the work that has been done around Building Safety, 
including cladding and the Joint Inspection Team. Mark informed members that the 
policy lines on sprinklers and automatic fire suppression systems have gone through 
the LGA Leadership Board and Executive and are now agreed LGA policy. 
 
Members made the following comments 

 What progress had been made in remediating social housing blocks 

 Fire suppression is as important as sprinklers and should be included in policy 
lines. 

 The lack of progress in remediating private high-rise buildings was of concern. 



 

 

 
 

 

 Fire doors still need replacing but there is a discussion on what should be the 
industry standard. 

 
Mark updated on progress with remediating social housing blocks noting that there 
have been complex legal discussions in some social housing due to PFI contracts. As a 
result work has been delayed although plans were in place to do the work. 
 
Decision 
Members noted the report. 
 
Action 
An update will come to Lead Members and FSMC on the future regulatory framework. 
 

7   Workforce paper 
 
Jess Norman went through the final conference program for the 2019 LGA Fire 
Conference. 
 
The chair thanked Jess Norman and the conference team for their hard work. 
 
Decision 
Members noted the update. 
 

8   Fire Services Management Committee Update Paper 
 
Gill Gittins and Clair Alcock highlighted the main industrial relations and 
pension issues at present, including firefighter pay and an update on legal 
cases. 
 
Members made the following comments: 

 The Home Office discussions had been in greater depth and further work would be 
undertaken to strengthen the business case to reflect those informal discussions. 

  
Decision 
Members noted the update 
 

9   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
Members noted the minutes, and that Cllr Edwards had been present at 
the meeting in January. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Vice-Chairman Ms Fiona Twycross AM Greater London Authority 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Nick Chard Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Keith Aspden North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 
Members Cllr Eric Carter Telford and Wrekin Council 
 Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr John Edwards West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Judith Hughes Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr John Robinson JP County Durham and Darlington Fire & 

Rescue Authority 
 

Apologies Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 
 Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 

Authority 
 Roger Hirst Essex County Council 
 Cllr Nikki Hennessy Lancashire County Council 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers   

 


